STATE OF TEXAS §

SCOUNTY OF FORT BEND §

# RENEWAL OF AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL AUCTIONEERING SERVICES

**THIS AGREEMENT** is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County, a body corporate and politic, (hereinafter "County"), and Ernie Croucher Auctioneers, (hereinafter "Auctioneer").

**THAT WHEREAS**, the parties executed and accepted that certain Agreement for Professional Auctioneering Services on April 24, 2012, (hereinafter "Agreement"), attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated by reference herein for all purposes;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to renew the Agreement for an additional one (1) year term.

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Auctioneer do mutually agree as follows:

The Agreement shall be renewed for an additional one year term to begin upon expiration of the existing term.

Except at provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged.

Laken Select

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

5.1.2013

**ERNIE CROUCHER AUCTIONEERS** 

**Authorized Agent- Signature** 

ERNEST L. CROUCHER

**Authorized Agent- Printed Name** 

ATTEST:

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Date

#### **AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE**

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of \$1,000 to accomplish and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County under this contract.

Robert Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor

# **EXHIBIT A**

COUNTY OF FORT BEND

### AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL AUCTIONEERING SERVICES

888

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"), is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas (hereinafter referred to as "County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, acting by and through its Commissioners Court, and Ernie Croucher Auctioneers, (hereinafter referred to as "Auctioneer"), under the following terms and conditions.

Whereas, Auctioneer is qualified and capable of performing the professional auctioneering service proposed herein and is willing to enter into this Agreement with County to perform said service.

Now, therefore, in consideration of the covenants and agreement hereinafter contained and subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter stated, the parties hereto do mutually agree as follows:

- 1. Term. The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of one (1) year. This agreement is subject to renewal for an additional one (1) year term upon express written agreement of the parties. This agreement shall be effective on the date approved by County. Either party to this Agreement may terminate the Agreement by giving the other party written notice of its intent to terminate at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the Agreement anniversary date. Alternatively, this Agreement may be terminated in accordance with any other provision of the Agreement.
- 2. Payment. County agrees to pay Auctioneer for services rendered by Auctioneer a commission of: (1) 9% of the gross receipts from all sales from a full service online auction without minimum and with or without reserve and no buyer's premium or (2) 9% of the gross receipts from all sales from a full service live on site public auction without minimum or reserve and no buyer's premium. Commission and fees shall be paid within thirty days of completion of the sale.

### 3. Pre-Auction Requirements.

- a. Auction Method
  - i. Auctioneer must recommend the auction method that is best suited for the type of property being sold.
  - ii. Auctioneer may recommend any method deemed necessary to accomplish the goal of obtaining a fair return of value, to include but not limited to, live/public auction, online/internet auction, and/or simulcast bidding.
  - iii. County reserves the right to reject the recommended method and require a specific method whenever deemed necessary.
  - iv. County reserves the right to select the location of all auctions.
- b. Advertising
  - i. Prior to each sale, Auctioneer must advertise the auction event.

- ii. All advertising must be approved by County.
- iii. Auctioneer must advertise in at least the following ways:
  - 1. Auctioneer must print a minimum of 1,000 two-colored sales brochures at least fourteen (14) days prior to the auction. Each brochure must identify the auction location, date, time, and terms and conditions, and must provide pictures of the items being sold. One hundred brochures must be provided to the Fort Bend County Purchasing Department and remainder must be mailed.
  - 2. Auctioneer must advertise at a minimum in the Houston Chronicle, Fort Bend Herald, and Southwest Star newspapers once a week for two (2) weeks prior to the auction.
  - 3. Auctioneer must post an auction notice on the Auctioneer's website and the Houston Chronicle's website.
  - 4. Auctioneer must recommend and conduct an appropriate advertising process for sales that will be conducted entirely online.

#### 4. Auction Requirements.

- a. Setup/Display
  - i. County shall organize all items to be sold.
  - ii. Auctioneer must lot all items to be sold.
  - iii. Auctioneer must be available during scheduled viewing times to assist with any questions or requests for information raised by auction attendees.

#### b. Event

- i. Auctioneer must provide all labor, equipment, and supplies necessary to prepare for and conduct each auction.
- ii. Auctioneer must ensure that all attendees are registered and receive a copy of the terms and conditions of sale.
- iii. County hereby agrees to sell the property to the highest bidder and to deliver titles of said property free of all liens and encumbrances.
- iv. Auctioneer will serve County so as to return the highest price possible for all County property.
- v. All credit card purchases shall include a processing fee equal to two percent of the purchase price.
- vi. Auctioneer must settle any disputes that may arise among the buyers or between a buyer and County that pertains to a lot or lots purchased.
- vii. County will provide all security during auctions held on County property.
- viii. Auctioneer must provide a final auction sales report immediately following the auction. The report must include a registration list in bidder's number sequence including the name, address, and telephone number of the bidder. The report must contain an itemized listing of all items sold and must indicate the price received and the bidder number of the buyer.
- ix. Auctioneer must remit gross proceeds for the auction to County upon completion of auction, except credit card receipts which must be remitted within 72 hours of the completion of the auction.
- x. After the sale of any titled vehicles, County will furnish the title application form and take the necessary steps to release the title.

- xi. For vehicle auctions County shall assist Auctioneer with starting vehicles during the auction and provide assistance to buyers in removing vehicles from auction site upon conclusion of auction.
- 5. **Performance.** Auctioneer will perform all services here in under the direction of the County Purchasing Agent.
- 6. Insurance.
  - a. Prior to commencement of the Services, Auctioneer shall furnish County with properly executed certificates of insurance which shall evidence all insurance required and provide that such insurance shall not be canceled, except on 30 days' prior written notice to County. Auctioneer shall provide certified copies of insurance endorsements and/or policies if requested by County. Auctioneer shall maintain such insurance coverage from the time services commence until services are completed and provide replacement certificates, policies and/or endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to completion of services. Auctioneer shall obtain such insurance written on an Occurrence form from such companies having Bests rating of A/VII or better, licensed or approved to transact business in the State of Texas, and shall obtain such insurance of the following types and minimum limits:
    - i. Commercial General Liability insurance on an occurrence form in the minimum amount of \$500,000 per occurrence with a \$1,000,000 general policy aggregate. The policy shall protect the County and the Auctioneer from claims for damages for personal injury, including accidental death, and from claims for property damage that may arise from the Auctioneer's operations under this Agreement, whether performed by the Auctioneer itself or anyone directly or indirectly employed by Auctioneer. Such insurance shall provide coverage for premises operations, acts Auctioneer, and completed operations.
    - ii. Business Automobile Liability coverage applying to owned, non-owned and hired automobiles with limits not less than \$500,000 each occurrence combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage combined.
  - b. County and the members of Commissioners Court shall be named as additional insured to all required coverage. All Liability policies written on behalf of Auctioneer shall contain a waiver of subrogation in favor of County and members of Commissioners Court.

#### **EXECUTION**

This Agreement shall not become effective until executed by all parties hereto.	
FORT BEND COUNTY:	

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Date

ATTEST:

Active Milson, County Clerk

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

AUCTIONEER: ERNIE CROUCHER AUCTIONEERS # 7561

Bv:

Ernie Croucher License No. 7561 2122 Country Mile Lane Richmond, Texas 77469

281-341-9169

PS | Ernte Croucher Auction Agreement | 3686

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/18/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		NAME: Ashley Govez					
Glenn-Madden &	Associates Ins. Agency	PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): (972) 233-9761 FAX (A/C, No.): (972) 233-9769					
15770 N. Dalla		E-MAIL ADDRESS:					
1	-	INSURER(\$) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #				
Dallas	TX 75248	INSURERA : Republic Lloyds Ins. Co.	19208				
INSURED		INSURER 8:					
Ernie Croucher	Auctioneers	INSURER C:					
2122 Country M	dle Lane	INSURER D:					
		INSURER E:					
Richmond	TX 77469	INSURER F:					
COVEDACES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER:13-	-14 Master REVISION NUMBE	R:				

CERTIFICATE NUMBER:13-14 Master **COVERAGES** 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	ADDL INSR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
LTR	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSIC	VVVI	, G. 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19, 19,			EACH OCCURRENCE 3	500,000
					ļ		DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$	100,000
_	<del></del>			GL 5637416 05	4/26/2013	1/26/2014	MED EXP (Any one person) \$	5,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			<del></del>			PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$	500,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE \$	1,000,000
					1		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG   \$	Excluded
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER-						3	
	X POLICY FOT LOC						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (En occident) \$	
							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$	500,000
A	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED			GL 5637416 05	4/26/2013	4/26/2014	BÓDILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
l	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED						PROPERTY DAMAGE \$	
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS						5	
├	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR	$\vdash$					EACH OCCURRENCE 8	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE \$	
	DED RETENTIONS	†						
	WORKERS COMPENSATION						WC STATU- OTH-	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	1			ļ.		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$	
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandetory In NH)	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE S	
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			_		ļ	E L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT   3	
	DESCRIPTION OF STREET							
		}						

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

CER	TIFICATE	HOLDER

**CANCELLATION** 

Fort Bend County Attn: Debbie Kaminski 301 Jackson St. #20 Richmond, TX 77469

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Rickie Glenn/AG